
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2104

TO BE ANSWERED ON 24TH DECEMBER, 2018


TRAINING IN EDUCATION AND INCOME SCHEME


2104. SHRI OM BIRLA:


 Will the Minister of LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the number of people trained in the education and income schemes introduced for the minority society in the country during the last four years, State/UT wise and year wise;


(b) the details of the training centres opened for such training State/UT wise;


(c) the details and the number of the trained people provided employment therefrom

State/UT wise?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE (IC) FOR LABOUR & EMPLOYMENT

(SHRI SANTOSH KUMAR GANGWAR)


(a) to (c): The Government of India has implemented various schemes/programmes for social, economic and educational empowerment of the six (6) centrally notified minority communities namely, Muslims, Christians, Sikhs, Buddhists, Parsis and Jains. Schemes/programmes relating to education and income in brief are as under:-


(1) Pre-Matric Scholarship Scheme, Post-Matric Scholarship Scheme, Merit-cum-Means based Scholarship Scheme - For educational empowerment of students.


(2) Maulana Azad National Fellowship Scheme - Provide fellowships in the form of financial assistance.


(3) Naya Savera - Free Coaching and Allied Scheme - To enhance skill and knowledge of students and candidates for employment through competitive examinations and admission in technical and professional courses.


(4) Padho Pardesh - Scheme of interest subsidy on educational loans for overseas studies.


(5) Nai Udaan - Support for students clearing Prelims conducted by UPSC, SSC, State Public Service Commission (PSC) etc.


(6) Nai Roshni - Leadership development of minority women.


(7) Seekho Aur Kamao - Skill development scheme for youth from 14 - 35 years of age and aims to improve employability of existing workers, school dropouts etc.


(8) USTTAD (Upgrading the Skills and Training in Traditional Arts/Crafts for Development)


(9) Nai Manzil - A scheme for formal school education & skilling of school dropouts.


(10) PradhanMantri Jan Vikas Karyakram (PMJVK) earlier known as Multi-sectoral Development Programme (MsDP) - Implemented in identified Minority Concentration Areas for creation of assets in education, skill and health sectors.


(11) Grants-in-Aid to Maulana Azad Education Foundation (MAEF) for implementation of education and skill related schemes:-


(a) Grants-in-Aid to NGOs/Trust/Society


(b) Begum Hazrat Mahal National Scholarship for Meritorious Girls belonging to the Minorities.


(c) Gharib Nawaz Skill Development Training for providing short-term job oriented skill development courses to youth belonging to minority communities.


(12) Equity to National Minorities Development and Finance Corporation (NMDFC) for providing concessional loans to minorities for self-employment and income generating ventures.


Details including performance of the schemes during the last four years are available on the website www.minorityaffairs.gov.in.


The Number of people trained in the Education Schemes & Skill Development Schemes and details of training centres opened for training of minorities and number of people trained provided employment State-wise/UT-wise is given at Annexure – I.


Government of India launched the “Nai Manzil” Scheme on 8th Aug 2015 and rolled out in FY 2016-17, It is a comprehensive education and skill development scheme implemented by the Ministry of Minority Affairs (MoMA) for the minority youth aged between 17 to 35 years. Placement phase of Nai Manzil Scheme is yet to be started.

*****


Annexure –I


Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) to (c) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question no 2104 regarding “Training In Education And Income Scheme” due for reply on 24.12.2018.

 Details of number of people allotted in Nai Manzil state/UT- wise is as follows:


Sr.

No.

State

Number of Trainees

Allotted (2016-17)

Number of Students

Allotted (2017-18)

1 Andhra Pradesh 0 826

2 Andman& Nicobar 0 413

3 Arunachal Pradesh 0 826

4 Assam  970 4534

5 Bihar 9700 0

6 Chhattisgarh 1940 0

7 Delhi 3880 0

8 Goa 0 413

9 Gujarat 2910 0

10 Haryana 2910 0

11 Himachal Pradesh 970 0

12 Jammu & Kashmir 7760 0

13 Jharkhand 4850 1652

14 Karnataka 1940 0

15 Kerala 0 3717

16 Lakshadweep 0 0

17 Madhya Pradesh 2910 413

18 Maharashtra 970 1652

19 Manipur 970 413

20 Meghalaya 1940 826

21 Mizoram 0 413

22 Nagaland 0 1239

23 Odisha 0 1239

24 Pondicherry 0 413

25 Punjab 3880 3304

26 Rajasthan 1940 826

27 Sikkim 0 413

28 Tamil Nadu 2910 0

29 Telangana 3880 413

30 Tripura 970 0

31 Uttar Pradesh 6790 4130

32 Uttrakhand 970 0

33 West Bengal 3880 2065

Total 69840 30140


Details of training centers opened under Nai Manzil (Phase – I) State/UT-wise is as

follows:


Sr.

No.

State Number of Centres opened (2016-17)

1 Andhra Pradesh 0

2 Andman& Nicobar 0

3 Arunachal Pradesh 0

4 Assam  6

5 Bihar 52

6 Chhattisgarh 5

7 Delhi 13

8 Goa 0

9 Gujarat 15

10 Haryana 9

11 Himachal Pradesh 5

12 Jammu & Kashmir 49

13 Jharkhand 29

14 Karnataka 8

15 Kerala 0

16 Lakshadweep 0

17 Madhya Pradesh 14

18 Maharashtra 10

19 Manipur 6

20 Meghalaya 21

21 Mizoram 0

22 Nagaland 0

23 Odisha 0

24 Pondicherry 0

25 Punjab 24

26 Rajasthan 5

27 Sikkim 0

28 Tamil Nadu 19

29 Telangana 30

30 Tripura 0

31 Uttar Pradesh 32

32 Uttrakhand 9

33 West Bengal 17

Total 378

